

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Appeal No. 2540/2022

Smt. Kamla Kanwar

----Appellant

Versus

Noparam Sain S/o Shri Gauram Sain & Ors.

----Respondents

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Babu Lal Gupta for Mr. Ankul Gupta Mr. Rahul
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. G.P. Sharma Mr. Chandra Prakash Sharma Mr. Mahesh Chand Gupta

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA PRAKASH SHRIMALI

Order

08/09/2025

Matter comes up on an application (IA No.1/2025) filed by the respondents for vacation of ex-parte interim stay order dated 10.10.2022 passed by this Court.

This Court vide order dated 10.10.2022 while issuing notice to the respondents, stayed the operation of the impugned order dated 31.08.2022 passed by the e Additional District Judge No.1, Jaipur Metropolitan-Ist in Civil Regular Appeal No.01/2010(360/2014).

Learned counsel for both the parties have agreed that a suit No.07/2025(05/10) is still pending before the Additional District and Session Judge No.7, Jaipur Metropolitan, 2nd. Therefore, the order dated 10.10.2022 passed by this Court may be modified to the extent that the trial court be directed not to pass final

judgment but proceed in the matter till final disposal of the appeal.

Taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the present case, the order dated 10.10.2022 passed by this Court is modified to the extent that the trial court shall not pass the final judgment but shall proceed in the matter till final disposal of the appeal.

The application No.01/2025 & 2333/2022 stand disposed of.

List this matter on 07.10.2025.

(CHANDRA PRAKASH SHRIMALI),J